Calendar No. 167

109TH CONGRESS 1ST SESSION

S. J. RES. 20

Disapproving a rule promulgated by the Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency to delist coal and oil-direct utility units from the source category list under the Clean Air Act.

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES

June 29, 2005

Mr. Leahy (for himself, Ms. Collins, Mr. Jeffords, Mrs. Boxer, Mr. Kerry, Mr. Biden, Ms. Cantwell, Mr. Carper, Mr. Rockefeller, Mr. Corzine, Mr. Dayton, Mr. Reid, Mr. Dodd, Mrs. Clinton, Mr. Durbin, Mr. Feingold, Mrs. Feinstein, Mr. Harkin, Mr. Kennedy, Mr. Kohl, Mr. Obama, Mr. Lautenberg, Mr. Levin, Mr. Lieberman, Ms. Mikulski, Mrs. Murray, Mr. Reed, Mr. Sarbanes, Mr. Schumer, Mr. Wyden, Mr. Akaka, and Ms. Snowe) introduced the following joint resolution; which was read twice and referred to the Committee on Environment and Public Works

July 18, 2005

Committee discharged pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 802(c) and placed on the calendar

JOINT RESOLUTION

Disapproving a rule promulgated by the Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency to delist coal and oil-direct utility units from the source category list under the Clean Air Act.

- 1 Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives
- 2 of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

- 1 That Congress disapproves the rule submitted by the Ad-
- 2 ministrator of the Environmental Protection Agency on
- 3 March 15, 2005, relating to the removal of coal- and oil-
- 4 fired electric generating units as a category from the list
- 5 of major sources of hazardous air pollutants to be con-
- 6 trolled under section 112 of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.
- 7 7401 et seq.) (70 Fed. Reg. 15994 (March 29, 2005)),
- 8 and such rule shall have no force or effect.

Calendar No. 167

109TH CONGRESS S. J. RES. 20

JOINT RESOLUTION

Disapproving a rule promulgated by the Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency to delist coal and oil-direct utility units from the source category list under the Clean Air Act.

July 18, 2005

Committee discharged pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 802(c) and placed on the calendar